## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4670

(By Laley )

Passed March 10 1990
In Effect from Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 4670

(By Delegate Farley)

[Passed March 10, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of special revenue funds out of the treasury from the balance of all special revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred ninety, to the Division of Finance and Administration-Information System Services Division Fund, Account No. 8151, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 8151, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
4 5	101—Division of Finance and Administration— Information System Services Division Fund
6	(WV Code Chapter 5A)
7	Account No. 8151
,	4 Unclassified

9 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 10 is to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal 11 year 1989-90 by adding to this existing line item an 12 amount to be used to fund procurement of goods and services previously paid for through merchandise for 13 14 resale. The amount, as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety, shall 15 be made available for expenditure upon the effective 16 17 date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly of olled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Commi Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate K of the House of Delegate President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates this the John

(R) GCIU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

COVERNOR

Date 3/19/90

Time 1/17 pm

## RECEIVED ISSO MAR 20 PM 4: 53

OFFICE OF MEST VINORUS
SECRETARY IT SHAFF